C. Underwriting risk (continued)

 ii. Concentrations of underwriting risk

The following table sets out the carrying amounts of the Company’s insurance contracts (net of reinsurance) by type of
product.

Class
2023

Kshs ‘000
2022

Kshs ‘000

Non- Life

Aviation   2,419   1,565

Engineering   329,520  271,996

Fire   884,669 897,418

Liability   11,667   6,934

Marine   191,740  180,994

Motor   422,061  460,764

Personal Accident   48,564   38,549

Medical   494,388 444,050

Miscellaneous   167,106 132,643

Total   2,552,134 2,434,913

Life   522,096 461,807

iii. Sensitivity analysis

 The table below analyses how the profi t or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if changes in
underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents
the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by retrocession and assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

Impact on P&L Impact on Equity

Gross
Kshs ‘000

Net
Kshs ‘000

Gross
Kshs ‘000

Net
Kshs ‘000

Non-Life

Best estimate insurance contract liabilities

Ultimate Claims (after 5% increase) (51,564) (37,887) (51,564) (37,887)

Ultimate Claims (after 5% decrease) 51,564 37,887 51,564 37,887

Life

Best estimate insurance contract liabilities

Ultimate Claims (after 5% increase) (11,969) (9,327) (11,969) (9,327)

Ultimate Claims (after 5% decrease) 11,969 9,327 11,969 9,327

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

74 ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202374

2. RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

 C. Underwriting risk (continued)

 iii. Sensitivity analysis (continued)

2022 Impact on P&L Impact on Equity

Gross
Kshs ‘000

Net
Kshs ‘000

Gross
Kshs ‘000

Net
Kshs ‘000

Non-Life

Best estimate insurance contract liabilities

Ultimate Claims (after 5% increase) (51,934) (37,887) (51,934) (37,887)

Ultimate Claims (after 5% decrease) 51,934 37,887 51,934 37,887

Life

Best estimate insurance contract liabilities

Ultimate Claims (after 5% increase) (15,582) (3,245) (15,582) (3,245)

Ultimate Claims (after 5% decrease) 15,582 3,245 15,582 3,245

Changes in underwriting risk variables mainly affect the profi t or loss and equity as follows. The effects on profi t or loss
and equity are presented net of the related income tax.

a. Profi t or loss • Changes in fulfi lment cash fl ows relating to loss components.
• Changes in fulfi lment cash fl ows that are recognised as insurance fi nance income or

expenses in profi t or loss.

b. Equity • The effect on profi t or loss under (a) above.

iv. Market risk

 Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as, foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices,

[…]

(decreased) on the reporting date with all other variables held constant.

Effect on
Profi t
2023

Kshs ‘000

Effect on
Equity

2023
Kshs ‘000

Effect on
Profi t
2022

Kshs ‘000

Effect on
Equity

2022
Kshs ‘000

+5 percentage point movement 7,747 5,232 9,318 6,523

-5 percentage point movement (7,747) (5,232) (9,318) (6,523)

 Besides the effect of interest rates on fi nancial assets above, interest rates also impact the insurance fi nance income or
expenses recognised in profi t or loss for insurance and reinsurance contracts as a result of discounting future cash fl ows
at a revised current rate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
continued

76 ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 202376

2. RISK AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)
 C. Underwriting risk (continued)
 vii. Interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk  (continued)
The sensitivity analysis presented below shows how profi t and equity would change if the discount rates had increased/
(decreased) on the reporting date with all other variables held constant.

Impact on
 P&L
2023

Kshs ‘000

Impact on
 Equity

2023
Kshs ‘000

Impact on
 P&L
2022

Kshs ‘000

Impact on
 Equity

2022
Kshs ‘000

Non-Life

+5% increase in discount rate 17,243 12,070 13,084 9,159

-5% decrease in discount rate (17,677) (12,367) (13,346) (9,342)

Life

+5% increase in discount rate 2,390 1,673 1,908 1,336

-5% decrease in discount rate (2,433) (1,703) (1,934) (1,354)

viii. Equity price risk
 Exposure to equity price risk

 The Company’s exposure to equity price risk arises from its investments in equity securities classifi ed at fair value
through profi t or loss. To manage its price risk risk arising from investments in equity and tradable bonds securities,
the Company diversifi es its portfolio. Diversifi cation of the portfolio is done in accordance with limits set by the board
and in accordance with the Insurance Act of Kenya. All quoted shares held by the Company are traded on the Nairobi
Securities Exchange (NSE) and the management of the equity portfolio is done in house with consultations with various